BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of AMENDING that RESOLUTION referring the ALTERING and RELOCATING that portion of County Road #980 lying within Sections 18, 19 and 30, Township 3 North, Range 29 East, W.M., Umatilla County, State of Oregon.

AMENDED RESOLUTION

WHEREAS the county may under ORS 368.470 by resolution declare it's intent to locate, establish, alter, widen, straighten or change the direction of any road, and

WHEREAS it appears to the Board of County Commissioners that the alteration and relocation of a

portion of County Road #980 is necessary and beneficial to the safe travel over said route, and

WHEREAS the Board of County Commissioners believes that the relocation of said county road at

said location would be in the public interest, would accrue to the benefit of the county in general as well

as to the residents in the vicinity and that the alteration of said county road would compliment the county

road system, and

WHEREAS a hearing was held by the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners on January 15, 1975,

in Room 114, of the Umatilla County Courthouse in Pendleton, Oregon, and

WHEREAS a request was made by Chester Prior, a owner of properties involved, to amend the

original centerline description to read as follows:

Beginning at the W¹₄ corner of Section 18, Township 3 North, Range 29 East, W.M.; thence southerly along the West section line of Sections 18, 19 and 30, Township 3 North, Range 29 East, W.M, to a point where the present centerline of County Road #980 lies on the West line of said Section 30.

The parcel of land to be acquired for right-of-way purposes of this relocated portion of County Road #980 lies thirty (30) feet on either side of the above described centerline.

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners believes it is in the best interest of Umatilla

County to allow the amended description, now

THEREFORE IT IS RESOLVED to continue the hearing to the 29th. day of January, 1975, in Room 114, at 10:00 a.m., at which time objections and remonstrances will be heard. DATED the <u>20</u> day of January, 1975.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

F. K. STARRETT, CHAIRMAN

BARBARA LYNCH

ATTEST:

JESSIE M. BELL, COUNTY CLERK

RAYMOND BEVANS

Page 2 - AMENDED RESOLUTION

Table Shares - 12 11 44

Filed Jan 20, 1975 Juniem See

COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL #1

Page 198